   2023pp. 109-118  Vol. 22
p-ISSN: 0972-6268
(Print copies up to 2016) No. 1		  Nature Environment and Pollution Technology
	 	 An International Quarterly Scientific Journal
Original Research Paper
e-ISSN: 2395-3454
Open Access JournalOriginal Research Paperhttps://doi.org/10.46488/NEPT.2023.v22i01.009
Retention Behaviour of Heavy Metals from Industrial Sludge Amended with

Plastic limit (PL) [%] 18.4
Plasticity index(PI) [%] 21.3
Shrinkage limit (SL) [%] 8.9
4. Compaction
characteristics
(Proctor’s)
Optimum moisture con-
tent (OMC) [%]
22.0
Maximum dry density
(MDD) g.cm³-
2.1
Table 4a: Mix proportions.
S. No. Specimen Fly ash Soil Sludge Lime Cement
% % % % %
1. 10F90S 10 90 - - -
2. 10F85S5SL 10 85 5 - -
3. 10F80S10SL 10 80 10 - -
4. 10F75S15SL 10 75 15 - -
5. 10F70S20SL 10 70 20 - -
6. 20F80S 20 80 - - -
7. 20F75S5SL 20 75 5 - -
8. 20F70S10SL 20 70 10 - -
9. 20F65S15SL 20 65 15 - -
10. 20F60S20SL 20 60 20 - -
11. 30F40S30SL 30 40 30 - -
12. 30F36S30SL4L 30 36 30 4 -
13. 30F32S30SL8L 30 32 30 8 -
14. 30F28S30SL12L 30 28 30 12 -
15. 30F24S30SL16L 30 24 30 16 -
16. 30F40S30SL 30 40 30 - -
17. 30F36S30SL4C 30 36 30 - 4
18. 30F32S30SL8C 30 32 30 - 8
19. 30F28S30SL12C 30 28 30 - 12
20. 30F24S30SL16C 30 24 30 - 16
112 S. S. S. Saranya et al.
Vol. 22, No. 1, 2023 • Nature Environment and Pollution Technology
30F36S40SL4C indicates a mixture of 30% fly ash, 36%
soil, 40% sludge, and 4% cement.
Each combination of the series was compacted in
a split mold and prepared cylindrical specimens (7.6
mm and diameter of 3.8mm) and cured for 1, 7, 14, and